
1972 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Ronald Webster, PPP: 270 
Atlin Harrigan, IND: 118 
 
District #2 - Sandy Hill 

Evans Harrigan, PPP—Unopposed 
 
District #3 - Valley North 
Reuben Hodge, PPP: 191 
John R. Rogers, IND: 92 
Collins Hodge, IND: 74 
Jeremiah Gumbs, IND: 19 
 
District #4 - Valley South 

Wallace Rey, PPP: 242 
John Thomas, IND: 84 
James Woods, IND: 44 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, IND– Unopposed 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Camile Connor, PPP: 189 
Everettt Romney, IND: 99 
 
District #7 - West End 

John Hodge, PPP—Unopposed 

1976 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Ronald Webster, PPP: 322                             
John Webster, IND: 163 
 
District #2 - Sandy Hill 

Campbell Fleming, PPP– Unopposed 

District #3 - Valley North 
Idalia Gumbs, PPP—266 
Alfred Gumbs, IND: 190 
Collins Hodge, IND: 39 
Eric Reid, IND: 56 
 
District #4 - Valley South 

Albena Lake-Hodge, PPP: 396 
Wallace Ray, IND: 130 
John Thomas, IND: 5 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, PPP: 255 
Arrindell Lewis, IND: 166 
Evan Owen,  IND: 2 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert  Hughes, IND: 237 
Everett Romney,  IND: 164 
Camile Connor, IND: 22 
 

District #7 - West End 
John Hodge, PPP: 126               
Artnell Richardson, IND: 85                                         

 

1980 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Ronald Webster, AUM: 336 
Atlin Harrigan, ANA: 145 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Nashville Webster, AUM: 151                                    
Winston Harrigan, ANA: 47 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Watkins Hodge, AUM: 312 
Eric Reid, ANA: 214 
David S Llloyd, IND:9 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Claudius M Roberts, AUM: 305 
Albena Lake Hodge, ANA: 228 
Ronald J. Webster, Indep: 71 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, ANA: 243 
Arrindell Lewis, AUM: 161 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert  Hughes, AUM: 294 
Urban Hazell, ANA: 89 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert Hughes, AUM: 124 
John W Hodge, ANA: 78  

1981 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Nashville Webster, APP: 313 
Maclean Webster, ANA: 98 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne Fleming, APP: 136 
Winston Harrigan, ANA: 49 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Victor Banks, APP: 283 
Eric Reid, ANA: 254 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Ronald Webster, APP: 291 
Albena Lake Hodge, ANA: 238 
Claudius Roberts, AUM: 6 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, ANA: 235 
Bertram Richardson, APP: 106 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Maurice Connor, APP: 141 
Hubert Hughes, AUM: 129                                     
Urban Hazell, ANA: 90 
 

District #7 - West End                                  
John Hodge, ANA: 72 
Albert Hughes, AUM: 70                                                
Evans Richardson, APP: 55                         

 

1984 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Nashville Webster, APP: 247 
Kenneth Harrigan: 211 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, APP: 106 
Quincy Gumbs: 96 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Eric Reid, ANA: 308 
Victor Banks, APP: 235 
 
District #4 - Valley South 
Albena Lake Hodge, ANA: 304 
Ronald Webster, APP: 254 

 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, ANA: 290 
Bertram Richardson, APP: 59 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert  Hughes, IND: 264 
Maurice Connor, APP: 90 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert Hughes, ANA: 139 
Wilson Richardson, APP: 47 
 

Registered Votes: 3,105 

Valid Votes Cast:  1,422 

Ballots  Rejected: 35 

Total Votes Cast: 1,457 

Voter Turnout: 46.92% 

Registered Votes: 3,802 

Valid Votes Cast:  2,624 

Ballots  Rejected: 101 

Total Votes Cast: 2,725 

Voter Turnout: 71.67% 

 

Registered Votes: 3,508 

Valid Votes Cast:  2,736 

Ballots  Rejected: 40 

Total Votes Cast: 2,776 

Voter Turnout: 79.13% 

 

Registered Votes: 3,568 

Valid Votes Cast:  2,566 

Ballots  Rejected: 23 

Total Votes Cast: 2,589 

Voter Turnout: 72.56% 

 

Registered Votes: 3,733 

Valid Votes Cast:  2,650 

Ballots  Rejected: 44 

Total Votes Cast: 2,694 

Voter Turnout: 72.17% 

 

1989 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Kenneth Harrigan, ANA: 389 
Ronald Webster, AUP: 305 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, Indep: 212 
George C. Hodge, AUP: 102 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Eric Reid, ANA: 414 
Leroy C. Rogers, ADP: 248 
Ophelia Richardson, PACE: 58 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, ADP: 372 
Orealia Kelly, ANA: 208 
Cuthwin Webster, PACE: 117 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Emile Gumbs, ANA: 274 
Edison Baird, ADP: 202 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUP: 289 
Statchel F. Warner, ANA: 150 
Maurice Connor, ADP: 49 
Lolita Davis-Ifille, Indep: 46 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert E. Hughes, AUP: 128 
Omah C. Richardson, ANA: 75 
Kenswick Richardson, ADP: 63  

Registered Votes: 5,190  

Valid Votes Cast:  3,701  

Ballots  Rejected: 100  

Total Votes Cast: 3,801  

Voter Turnout: 73.24%  

 



1994 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Kenneth Harrigan, ANA: 438 
Londrade Hodge, AGG: 328 
Cuthwin Webster, Indep: 22 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, Indep: 250 
Ronald Webster, AGG: 192 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Eric Reid, ANA: 441 
Leroy C. Rogers, ADP: 402 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, ADP: 525 
Merritt Lake, ANA: 307 
Evan R. Lake, AUP: 18 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Edison Baird, ADP: 294 
David Carty, ANA: 257 
Restormel Franklin, AUP: 28 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUP: 308 
Everet Romney, ANA: 165 
Samuel Connor, ADP: 112 
Alan Gumbs, Indep: 63 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert E. Hughes, AUP: 186 
Kenswick Richardson, ADP: 115  

1999 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Kenneth Harrigan, ANA: 483 
Barbara J. Webster-Bourne, ADP: 225 
Franklin Richardson, Indep: 98 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, ANA: 303 
Clement Ruan, Indep: 66 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Eric Reid, ANA: 548 
Leroy C. Rogers, ADP: 470 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, ADP: 503 
Blondell Rodgiers, ANA: 237 
Ronald J. Webster, Indep: 71 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Edison Baird, ADP: 381 
David Carty, ANA: 337 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUP: 434 
Franklin Connor, Indep: 232 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert E. Hughes, AUP: 270 
Kenswick Richardson, ANA: 146  

2000 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Kenneth Harrigan, ANA: 495 
Barbara J. Webster-Bourne, Indep: 221 
Franklin Richardson, APM: 104 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, ANA: 349 
Quincy Gumbs, APM: 90 
Margaret Augustus, Indep: 47 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Eric Reid, ANA: 691 
Valencia RC Hodge, Indep: 117 
John Benjamin, MGRD: 40 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, ADP: 536 
Iwandai Gumbs, Indep: 155 
Joyce Kentish, MGRD: 136 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Edison Baird, Indep: 364 
Rhona Richardson, Indep: 359 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUM: 378 
Franklin Connor, Indep: 308 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert E. Hughes, AUM: 218 
Kenswick Richardson, ANA: 149 

2005 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Kenneth Harrigan, AUF: 459 
Joshua Hodge, Indep: 167 
Barbara J. Webster-Bourne, Ind: 102 
Londrade Hodge, Indep: 42 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Osbourne B. Fleming, AUF: 309 
Jerome Roberts, APP: 107 
George C. Hodge, AUM: 33 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Evans Rogers, AUF: 609 
Ralph VC Hodge, ANSA: 354 
Leroy C. Rogers, Indep: 211 
Valencia RC Hodge, Indep: 43 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, AUF: 539 
Evan Gumbs, AUM: 349 
Iwandai Gumbs, Indep: 108 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Edison Baird, ANSA: 338 
Rhona Richardson, AUF: 261 
Haydn Hughes, AUM: 147 
Anne J. Edwards, APP: 22 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUM: 420 
Brent Davis, APP: 241 
Curtis Richardson, ANSA: 224 
Jere A. Gumbs, Indep: 58 
 

District #7 - West End 
Albert E. Hughes, ANSA: 160 
Walcott Richardson, AUM: 139 
Wilmoth Hodge, APP: 127 

2010 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Othlyn Vanterpool, AUF: 383 
Palmavon Webster, APP: 245 
Terry Harrigan, Indep: 236 
Samuel Webster, AUM: 215 
Kennedy Hodge, Indep: 45 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Jerome Roberts, APP: 317 
Cora Richardson-Hodge, AUF: 276 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Evans Rogers, AUF: 679 
Sutcliffe Hodge, Indep: 654 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Evan Gumbs, AUM: 788 
Victor Banks, AUF: 677 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Edison Baird, AUM: 488 
Delsic Rey, AUF: 236 
Fabian Lewis, APP: 37 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Hubert B. Hughes, AUM: 504 
Curtis Richardson, AUF: 352 
Brent Davis, APP: 257 
 

District #7 - West End 
Walcott Richardson, AUM: 313 
Wilmoth Hodge, APP: 183 
Kenswick Richardson, AUF: 178  

2015 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Palmavon Webster, Indep: 460 
Othlyn Vanterpool, AUF: 434 
Ellis Lorenzo Webster, AUM: 412 
 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Cora Richardson-Hodge, AUF: 
461 
Jerome Roberts, AUM: 295 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Evans Rogers, AUF: 948 
Elkin Richardson, AUM: 396 
Sutcliffe Hodge, DOVE: 58 
 

District #4 - Valley South 
Victor Banks, AUF: 1057 
Evan Gumbs, AUM: 655 
Leonard Kentish, DOVE: 28 
 

District #5 - Road North 
Evalie Bradley, AUF: 394 
Patrick Hanley, AUM: 393 
 

District #6 - Road South 
Curtis Richardson, AUF: 641 
Haydn Hughes, AUM: 575 
Clifton Niles, DOVE: 24 
Statchel Warner, IND: 10 
 

District #7 - West End 
Cardigan Connor, AUF: 389 
Kristy Richardson, AUM: 313 

2020 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Ellis Lorenzo Webster, APM: 493  
Oris Smith, AUF: 336 
Palmavon Webster, IND: 167 
 
District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Cora Richardson-Hodge, AUF: 318 
Jerome Roberts, APM: 302 
 

District #3 - Valley North 
Evans Rogers, AUF: 697 
Courtney Morton, APM: 657 
 
District #4 - Valley South 
Dee-Ann Kentish-Rogers, APM: 861 
Victor Banks, AUF: 755 
 
District #5 - Road North 
Merrick Richardson, APM: 386                        
Evalie Bradley, AUF:238 
Rommel Hughes, IND: 89 

District #6 - Road South 
Haydn Hughes, APM: 727 
Curtis Richardson, AUF: 540 
 
District #7 - West End 
Cardigan Connor, AUF: 286 
Kimberly Fleming, APM:  263                           
Jamie Hodge, IND: 72 

Island wide: 
Kyle Hodge (APM): 3,557 
Jose Vanterpool (AUF): 2,983 
Kenneth Hodge (APM): 2,917 
Quincia Gumbs-Marie (APM): 
2,840 
Brent Davis (IND): 1,117 
Merlin Marvo Duncan (IND): 104 
Lanny Hobson (IND): 1,643 
Glenneva Hodge (IND): 636 
Kennedy Hodge (APM): 2,657 
Sutcliffe Hodge (DOV): 1,016 
Lockhart Hughes (AUF): 2,290 
Elkin Richardson (IND): 135 
Mark Romney (AUF): 2,126 
Othlyn Vanterpool (AUF): 2,420 
Aunika Webster Lake (IND): 1,532 

Registered Votes: 5,980 

Valid Votes Cast:  4,351  

Ballots  Rejected:  144  

Total Votes Cast: 4,495  

Voter Turnout: 75.17%  

 

Registered Votes: 6,578  

Valid Votes Cast:  4,804  

Ballots  Rejected: 44  

Total Votes Cast: 4,848  

Voter Turnout: 73.70%  

 

Registered Votes:  7,520  

Valid Votes Cast:  4,757 

Ballots  Rejected:  119  

Total Votes Cast:  4,876 

Voter Turnout:  64.84%  

 

Registered Votes: 7,558 

Valid Votes Cast:  5,569 

Ballots  Rejected: 61 

Total Votes Cast: 5,630 

Voter Turnout: 74.49% 

Registered Votes: 8,654  

Valid Votes Cast:  7,063 

Ballots  Rejected: 39 

Total Votes Cast: 7,102 

Voter Turnout: 82.07% 

 

Registered Votes: 10,909 

Valid Votes Cast:  7,943 

Ballots  Rejected: 43 

Total Votes Cast: 7,986 

Voter Turnout: 73.23% 

 

Registered Votes:  11,950 

Votes Cast:  35,160 

Ballots  Spoiled: 372 

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout: 60.5% 



2025 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

Ellis Lorenzo Webster, APM: 573 
Claude Smith, AUF: 313 
Palmavon Webster, Indep: 115 
Keith Fabian, Indep: 40 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 
Cora Richardson-Hodge, AUF: 436 
Lennox Vanterpool, APM: 308 

District #3 - Valley North 
Shellya Rogers-Webster, AUF: 919 
Courtney Morton, APM: 466 

District #4 - Valley South 
Cordell Richardson, AUF: 951 
Dee-Ann Kentish-Rogers, APM:756 

 

District #5 - Road North 
Merrick Richardson, APM: 339 
Davon Carty, AUF: 306 

Aristo Richardson, ART: 51 
 
District #6 - Road South 

Haydn Hughes, APM: 792 
Patrick Mardenborough, AUF: 351 
Marie Connor, ART: 62 

 

District #7 - West End 
Cardigan Connor, AUF: 378 
Jamie Hodge, APM: 309 
Kevin Pickering-Meyers, ART: 4 

 

Island Wide 
Kyle Hodge, AUF: 4,002 
Jose Vanterpool, AUF: 3,872 
Evans McNiel Rogers, AUF: 3,377 
Jeison Bryan, AUF: 3,362 
Quincia Gumbs-Marie, APM: 3,245 
Kenneth Hodge, APM: 3,199 
Glenneva Hodge, APM: 3,146 
Othlyn Vanterpool, APM: 3,086 
Curtis Richardson, ART: 780 
Evan Gumbs, ART: 393 
Lanny Hobson (IND): 370 
Rommel Hughes, ART: 221 
Avenella Griffith (IND): 211 
Marvo Duncan-Webster, (ART): 125 
Yusuf Abdul Ali (IND): 69 
 

 

Registered Votes:  12,550 

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled: 263 

Total  Ballots: 7,529 

Voter Turnout: 60% 

2030 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  

2035 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  

2040 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  

2045 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  

2050 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  

2055 Results 
 
District #1 - Island Harbour 

 

District #2 - Sandy Hill 

 

District #3 - Valley North 

 

District #4 - Valley South 

 

District #5 - Road North 

 
District #6 - Road South 

 

District #7 - West End 

 

 

Island Wide 
 

 

Registered Votes:   

Votes Cast:   

Ballots  Spoiled:  

Total  Ballots:  

Voter Turnout:  


